County Court Minutes, 1837, Pg. 257.)  

The following is the text of the deed as recorded in the minutes: 

State of North Carolina 

Hyde County 

Know all men by their presence that this Indenture made this 6th  
   day of March in the day our Lord One thousand and Eight hundred 
   and Thirty seven, (1837) between Nathaniel Credle of the one part  
   and the Justice of the Court of Pleas and Quarters session of the  
   County of Hyde of the other part all of the county and state   
   aforesaid that the said Nathaniel Credle for and in consideration of